

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.5256 OF 2025

Suresh M. Bhaskaran and Anr .. Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra And Ors .. Respondents

Mr. E.A. Sasi a/w Mr Arnav Rane and Tejas Shinde for the Petitioners.

Mr. M.M. Pabale, AGP for Respondent/State.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE : 6TH JANUARY 2026.

PC:

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners.
2. On instructions, the learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that the petitioners are not pressing for relief in terms of prayer clause (a).
3. The petitioners are essentially pursuing this petition to seek compensation for the land that has been allegedly encroached upon by the respondent authorities.
4. Hence, issue notice in respect of prayer clauses (b) and (d) returnable on 18th February, 2026.
5. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 and 6 and 7.

5. Additionally, petitioners are permitted to serve the other respondents by the private service and file appropriate service affidavit before the next date.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)